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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Dr Lynne Bodd 
Liverpool John Moores University, UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 19-Jan-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is an interesting study investigating an important area. Few 
studies have investigated the influence of siblings and friends in 
young children’s physical activity. The use of qualitative methods 
brings depth to the discussion and makes a case for more research 
into this area. The findings add to current knowledge and are useful 
for practitioners.  
 
I have some specific comments that I feel need to be addressed:  
 
• Typo in strengths and limitations comment 3.  
• Methods: Page 6, line 43, (see above) is not clear. More 
information needed.  
• Methods: page 6, line 53- numerous responses seems vague, it 
would be good to give a range of the number of parents raising a 
particular issue/theme and/or prove numbers within the results 
section.  
• Were the PA/SV/SES groups examined within analysis? E.g. any 
differences in the themes raised?  
• Results: it would be good to document the number of parents who 
raised a particular point/discussed a specific theme to understand 
the proportion of the sample, rather than use statements such as 
‘numerous’.  
• Did the gender of the parent influence themes discussed? For 
example did any male parents raise the point about strong 
personalities? And were there any sex differences in the children 
themselves. More detail giving the characteristics of the sample 
would be useful when explaining results.  
• More could be made of the differences/similarities between the 
low, medium and high active groups. For example, were any themes 
raised more frequently by parents of high active/low active children 
or high SV/low Sv? Also, were any different themes raised by socio-
economic group? This would add further depth to the results and 
discussion and make more of the sampling method used. 
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REVIEWER Dr Zoe Knowles 
Physical Activity Exchange at the School of Sport and Exercise 
Sciences, Liverpool John Moores University, UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 25-Jan-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I wish to first note that this review falls between major and minor 
revisions and should (if distinct categorisation is necessary) be to 
that of minor.  
 
Abstract - No offering of analysis procedures here, an inclusion 
would be helpful.  
 
Page 3 - line 15 amend to THAN THAT  
 
Page 7 - line 25 The authors themselves note 'The study is limited 
by the exclusive use of parental reports on sibling and friend 
influences.' However it should be made clear how the interviewer 
oriented the interviewee to ensure that the recall and responses to 
the questions was appropriate and were in accordance with the 
focus of the research aims  
 
Page 7 - line 38. I would expect to see reference to amount of pages 
double spaced font size 12 to gauge the size of the data set overall. 
Above there is also no reference to the mean time/range of interview 
duration.  
 
Page 7 line 46 - I would expect to see reference to any 
trustworthiness criteria here including triangulation perhaps critically 
questioning the data, reverse tracking from table to transcript, how 
were disputes in coding/alternative representations resolved or 
indeed were there any? What was deemed acceptable consensus? 
What is offered as regards credibility, transferability, dependability 
for example.  
 
Results are well presented as is discussion. I do feel however that 
perhaps the size of the results section has compromised the 
inclusion of important methods/analysis information. Should 
wordage be tight I would suggest looking at the quotes used and 
perhaps looking to condense where possible. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer 1  
1. Typo in strengths and limitations comment 3.  
Thank you, this has been amended.  
Page 3, line 66 now reads ‘than that provided in quantitative’.  
 
2. Methods: Page 6, line 43, (see above) is not clear. More information needed.  
Clarification has been given as to where the additional information can be found.  
Page 6, line 184: ‘Data were then organised using a categorisation matrix developed by the research 
team (see above)’ has been changed to ‘Data were then organised using a categorisation matrix (see 
Methods section for more details) developed by the research team.’  
 
3. Methods: page 6, line 53- numerous responses seems vague, it would be good to give a range of 
the number of parents raising a particular issue/theme and/or prove numbers within the results 
section.  
Where appropriate, quantification of responses has been made (i.e., ‘four parents’ rather than 
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‘several’.  
Page 7, line 208 now reads ’23 parents’  
Page 8, line 228 now reads ‘10 parents’  
Page 8, line 236 now reads ‘Four parents’  
Page 8, line 247 now reads ‘13 parents stated that their child’s PA is influenced by their sibling.’  
Page 8, line 250-251 now reads: ‘Only one parent felt that siblings did not influence PA behaviour.’  
Page 9, line 269 now reads ’12 parents suggested  
Page 9, line 284 now reads ‘Eight parents’  
Page 10, line 295 now reads ’12 parents’  
Page 10, line 298-299 now reads ‘Only two parents stated that their child’s SV behaviour was not 
influenced by siblings.’  
 
4. Were the PA/SV/SES groups examined within analysis? E.g. any differences in the themes raised? 
More could be made of the differences/similarities between the low, medium and high active groups. 
For example, were any themes raised more frequently by parents of high active/low active children or 
high SV/low Sv? Also, were any different themes raised by socio-economic group? This would add 
further depth to the results and discussion and make more of the sampling method used.  
 
We thank the reviewer for raising these issues. The matrix was designed to provide a sample of 
participants with different levels of PA/SV by deprivation. As such, we have not conducted a formal 
analysis of differences by group and we think, given the qualitative nature of the project, that it would 
be inappropriate to do so. However, there is a spread of responses from groups. Moreover, we have 
added a statement to the limitations section which highlights this issue.  
Page 12, line 376-378, text added: ‘A further limitation of the study is that no formal analysis of the 
different matrix groups was conducted in relation to SV or PA. Such analysis was beyond the scope 
of the present paper.’  
 
5. Results: it would be good to document the number of parents who raised a particular 
point/discussed a specific theme to understand the proportion of the sample, rather than use 
statements such as ‘numerous’.  
 
As above (point 3), where appropriate, quantification of responses has been made (i.e., ‘four parents’ 
rather than ‘several’).  
 
6. Did the gender of the parent influence themes discussed? For example did any male parents raise 
the point about strong personalities? And were there any sex differences in the children themselves. 
More detail giving the characteristics of the sample would be useful when explaining results.  
 
Thank you for these queries. No notable differences in the responses of male and female parents 
was observed. This may, in part, be due to the low proportion of fathers to mothers (only 7.5% 
fathers). There were also no discernible differences between responses relating to male and female 
children.  
 
Information has been added that indicates the number of mothers and fathers who participated. 
Further information, stating mean (and SD) age and employment status of parents has also been 
added. A sentence has been added indicating that there were no gender differences in comments 
made by parents.  
 
Page 6, line 166: ‘The 53 parents who took part’ has been changed to ‘The 53 parents (49 mothers, 4 
fathers) who took part’  
Page 7, line 200-202, text added: ‘The average age of parents was 37.5 years (SD = 5.92). 89% of 
participants had two or more children and 86% of the sample was white British. 23% were 
unemployed or full-time parents with 77% in full- or part-time work.’  
Page 11, line 323-324, text added: ‘There was little difference, for PA or SV, in relation to the 
comments made regarding male or female children.’  
Page 12, line 373 now reads: ‘The study is limited by the exclusive use of parental reports 
(overwhelmingly that of mothers, 92.4%) on sibling and friend influences.’  
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Reviewer 2  
7. Abstract - No offering of analysis procedures here, an inclusion would be helpful.  
We thank the reviewer for identifying this. The abstract has been edited accordingly.  
Page 2, line 36-38, text added: ‘Interviews were transcribed verbatim and analysed using deductive 
content analysis. Data were organised using a categorisation matrix developed by the research team. 
Coding and theme generation was iterative and refined throughout. Data were entered into and coded 
within N-Vivo.’  
 
8. Page 3 - line 15 amend to THAN THAT  
Thank you for identifying this, the change has been made.  
Page 3, line 66 now reads: ‘than that provided in quantitative’.  
 
9. Page 7 - line 25 The authors themselves note 'The study is limited by the exclusive use of parental 
reports on sibling and friend influences.' However it should be made clear how the interviewer 
oriented the interviewee to ensure that the recall and responses to the questions was appropriate and 
were in accordance with the focus of the research aims  
We appreciate this suggestion and have provided additional information in the final paragraph of the 
‘Methods’ section.  
Page 6, line 171-173, text added: ‘At the start of each interview parents were reminded of the 
purpose of the study and asked to comment only in relation to the child taking part in the study (not 
any other children they may have).’  
 
10. Page 7 - line 38. I would expect to see reference to amount of pages double spaced font size 12 
to gauge the size of the data set overall. Above there is also no reference to the mean time/range of 
interview duration.  
Details on mean length of interviews and range between interviews has been added.  
Page 6, line 178-179, text added: ‘The average length of interviews was 25 minutes (range = 12-50 
minutes).’  
 
11. Page 7 line 46 - I would expect to see reference to any trustworthiness criteria here including 
triangulation perhaps critically questioning the data, reverse tracking from table to transcript, how 
were disputes in coding/alternative representations resolved or indeed were there any? What was 
deemed acceptable consensus? What is offered as regards credibility, transferability, dependability 
for example.  
 
We thank the reviewer for this comment. Further information has been added to the Data analysis 
section, indicating how queries and conflicts over data were managed in peer debriefing meetings. 
The data analysis did not lead to any conflicting interpretations, although we had a protocol for 
dealing with these in peer-debriefings should they have occurred.  
Page 6, line 177-178, text added: ‘Transcripts were compared to audio files to check for accuracy. ‘  
Page 6-7, line 186-190, text edited: ‘There were frequent peer debriefings to enhance the accuracy of 
reporting the data and to critically question the findings. All queries and conflicts over the meaning of 
the content and reporting of data were discussed through a process of triangulation until a consensus 
was reached. There were no major disagreements over the interpretation of data.’  
Results are well presented as is discussion. I do feel however that perhaps the size of the results 
section has compromised the inclusion of important methods/analysis information. Should wordage 
be tight I would suggest looking at the quotes used and perhaps looking to condense where possible.  
Thank you for this observation. Whilst the results and discussion section have not been reduced, we 
have added greater detail to both the methods and data analysis sections of the paper.  
Text edited between Page 6, line 161 and Page 7, line 203. All edits have been documented above.  

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Dr Lynne Boddy 
Liverpool John Moores University, UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 25-Feb-2015 
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GENERAL COMMENTS This is an interesting study investigating an important area. Few 
studies have investigated the influence of siblings and friends in 
young children’s physical activity. The authors have addressed a 
number of comments made by the reviewers, which has improved 
the manuscript. There are some areas that require more 
detail/information. I have some specific comments that I feel need to 
be addressed:  
 
• The categorisation matrix needs further explanation to provide 
sufficient detail for the reader, it doesn’t clearly explain the matrix 
and how/why it was used.  
• How many pages of transcribed data (including font size and line 
spacing) were there? This should be included.  
• More information needed on the triangulation process and audio 
checking. E.g. who did this, how did researchers deal with any 
inconsistencies or errors?  
• Results: it would be useful to detail the number of male and female 
respondents for each theme as well as the total number e.g. Ten 
parents (n = 8 female, 2 male)…..  
• The addition of the number of parents raising certain issues is 
much more useful than using the term ‘several’ especially where the 
number ranges from 4-23. Check consistency when providing this 
information (e.g. some numbers are written in full e.g. Eight parents 
suggest….. where other sentences begin with 4 parents……).  
• Low response rate and low proportion of male respondents needs 
to be discussed in more depth within the study limitations.   

 

REVIEWER Dr Zoe Knowles 
Liverpool John Moores University, UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 22-Feb-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Thank you for your diligence and efficient dealing with the 
suggestions. The changes make for a well structured, logical and 
comprehensive paper.  

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Mark Edwards (on behalf of all co-authors)  
 
• The categorisation matrix needs further explanation to provide sufficient detail for the reader, it 
doesn’t clearly explain the matrix and how/why it was used.  
 
Page 6, line 161-164: Following text added – ‘People were randomly selected (by computer 
algorithm) from the different matrix categories and an attempt was made to recruit an equal number of 
participants to be interviewed from each category. This was done in order to achieve diversity in the 
physical activity and deprivation levels of participants.’  
 
Page 7, line 204-205: Following text added – ‘This information is presented in order to provide greater 
contextual depth.’  
 
• How many pages of transcribed data (including font size and line spacing) were there? This should 
be included.  
 
Page 6, line 179-180: Following text added – ‘There were 633 pages of transcribed text (font size 10, 
single spaced, Verdana).’  
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• More information needed on the triangulation process and audio checking. E.g. who did this, how 
did researchers deal with any inconsistencies or errors?  
 
Page 6, line 181-182: Following text added – ‘(researchers listened to all audio recordings and 
compared these to the transcribed text. Any inaccuracies (place names for example) in the 
transcribed text were edited appropriately).’  
 
Page 7, line 194-197: Following text added – ‘between study staff (RJ, SS, JT, ME, LP and JK). Study 
staff met at regular intervals throughout the analysis phase to discuss emergent issues and themes. 
Issues that were of particular interest, or those in need of greater consideration, were discussed 
between the group until a consensus was reached as to how data should be interpreted and 
reported.’  
 
• Results: it would be useful to detail the number of male and female respondents for each theme as 
well as the total number e.g. Ten parents (n = 8 female, 2 male)…..  
 
As pointed out by the reviewer in suggestion 6, there was a low proportion of males who were 
interviewed. As such, we do not believe that further breaking down responses by gender would be 
useful, and is likely to have a negative effect on the flow of the document.  
 
• The addition of the number of parents raising certain issues is much more useful than using the term 
‘several’ especially where the number ranges from 4-23. Check consistency when providing this 
information (e.g. some numbers are written in full e.g. Eight parents suggest….. where other 
sentences begin with 4 parents……).  
 
All text edited so that numbers 1-10 are reported in words. Number eleven onwards in digits 
(excluding when the number is the first word of a sentence).  
 
Page 5, line 149: Text edited ‘7’ to ‘seven’  
Page 7, line 216: Text edited ‘23’ to ‘Twenty three’  
Page 8, line 236: Text edited ‘10’ to ‘Ten’  
Page 8, line 255: Text edited ‘13’ to ‘Thirteen’  
Page 9, line 277: Text edited ‘12’ to ‘Twelve’  
Page 10, line 303: Text edited ‘12’ to ‘Twelve’  
 
• Low response rate and low proportion of male respondents needs to be discussed in more depth 
within the study limitations.  
 
Page 12, line 381-387: Text edited from: ‘The study is limited by the exclusive use of parental reports 
(overwhelmingly that of mothers, 92.4%) on sibling and friend influences.’  
 
to  
 
‘The study is limited by the exclusive use of parental reports on sibling and friend influences. A 
relatively low response rate (19.3%) was achieved, however this was deemed to provide a sufficient 
and feasible (within staff and funding restrictions) number of participants (n=53) for the purpose of the 
qualitative phase of the study. Additionally, there was a low proportion of male views (7.6%). This 
may have resulted in an unbalanced set of findings, favouring the views of mothers. Whilst male 
views are prominently featured in the findings, future studies may wish to adopt a recruitment strategy 
aimed at achieving a more gender-balanced sample.’  
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